the new lease measurement rules have not been applied to leases (excluding aircraft
and aircraft engine related leases) which expire within 12 months of the transition
date and are accounted for as short term leases;

 initial direct costs associated with the lease have been excluded from the
measurement of the right-of-use asset; and

 hindsight has been used in determining the lease term for contracts with
extension/termination options.

The carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and lease liability as at the transition date
pertaining to leases previously classified as finance leases applying IAS 17 remains
unchanged. Such assets, except for assets subject to financing arrangements which are
‘in-substance purchases’ (refer accounting policy on leases) have been re-classified from
property, plant and equipment to right-of-use assets in the consolidated statement of
financial position.

Emirates has opted not to apply IFRS 16 to intangible assets.

Upon adoption of the new standard on 1 April 2019, Emirates’ consolidated statement of
financial position was impacted as follows:

As reported
31 March 2019

IFRS 16
adjustment

As adjusted
1 April 2019

Note AED m AED m AED m
ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 12 89,431 (2,448) 86,983

Right-of-use assets 13 - 60,936 60,936

Investments accounted for
using the equity method 15 683 (10) 673

Advance lease rentals 16 5,221 (5,221) -

Trade and other receivables 10,879 (1,891) 8,988

Impact on assets 51,366

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY

Retained earnings 36,408 (9,641) 26,767

Non-controlling interests 594 (3) 591

Impact on equity (9,644)

LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 14,977 (567) 14,410

Borrowings and lease liabilities 22 53,039 60,765 113,804

Deferred credits 25 2,759 (2,759) -

Provisions 23 4,759 3,571 8,330

Impact on liabilities  61,010

Impact on equity and liabilities 51,366

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments. The
discount rate used to value the lease liability corresponds, for each lease portfolio, to
Emirates’ incremental borrowing rate for similar assets as at the transition date. Emirates
chose, on a lease-by-lease basis, to measure the right-of-use asset at either:

a) it’s carrying amount as if the new rules had always been applied since the lease

[…]

the new lease measurement rules have not been applied to leases (excluding aircraft
and aircraft engine related leases) which expire within 12 months of the transition
date and are accounted for as short term leases;

 initial direct costs associated with the lease have been excluded from the
measurement of the right-of-use asset; and

 hindsight has been used in determining the lease term for contracts with
extension/termination options.

The carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and lease liability as at the transition date
pertaining to leases previously classified as finance leases applying IAS 17 remains
unchanged. Such assets, except for assets subject to financing arrangements which are
‘in-substance purchases’ (refer accounting policy on leases) have been re-classified from
property, plant and equipment to right-of-use assets in the consolidated statement of
financial position.

Emirates has opted not to apply IFRS 16 to intangible assets.

Upon adoption of the new standard on 1 April 2019, Emirates’ consolidated statement of
financial position was impacted as follows:

As reported
31 March 2019

IFRS 16
adjustment

As adjusted
1 April 2019

Note AED m AED m AED m
ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 12 89,431 (2,448) 86,983

Right-of-use assets 13 - 60,936 60,936

Investments accounted for
using the equity method 15 683 (10) 673

Advance lease rentals 16 5,221 (5,221) -

Trade and other receivables 10,879 (1,891) 8,988

Impact on assets 51,366

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY

Retained earnings 36,408 (9,641) 26,767

Non-controlling interests 594 (3) 591

Impact on equity (9,644)

LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 14,977 (567) 14,410

Borrowings and lease liabilities 22 53,039 60,765 113,804

Deferred credits 25 2,759 (2,759) -

Provisions 23 4,759 3,571 8,330

Impact on liabilities  61,010

Impact on equity and liabilities 51,366
extension / termination options.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments. The
discount rate used to value the lease liability corresponds, for each lease portfolio, to
Emirates’ incremental borrowing rate for similar assets as at the transition date. Emirates
chose, on a lease-by-lease basis, to measure the right-of-use asset at either:

a) it’s carrying amount as if the new rules had always been applied since the lease

[…]

the new lease measurement rules have not been applied to leases (excluding aircraft
and aircraft engine related leases) which expire within 12 months of the transition
date and are accounted for as short term leases;

 initial direct costs associated with the lease have been excluded from the
measurement of the right-of-use asset; and

 hindsight has been used in determining the lease term for contracts with
extension/termination options.

The carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and lease liability as at the transition date
pertaining to leases previously classified as finance leases applying IAS 17 remains
unchanged. Such assets, except for assets subject to financing arrangements which are
‘in-substance purchases’ (refer accounting policy on leases) have been re-classified from
property, plant and equipment to right-of-use assets in the consolidated statement of
financial position.

Emirates has opted not to apply IFRS 16 to intangible assets.

Upon adoption of the new standard on 1 April 2019, Emirates’ consolidated statement of
financial position was impacted as follows:

As reported
31 March 2019

IFRS 16
adjustment

As adjusted
1 April 2019

Note AED m AED m AED m
ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 12 89,431 (2,448) 86,983

Right-of-use assets 13 - 60,936 60,936

Investments accounted for
using the equity method 15 683 (10) 673

Advance lease rentals 16 5,221 (5,221) -

Trade and other receivables 10,879 (1,891) 8,988

Impact on assets 51,366

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY

Retained earnings 36,408 (9,641) 26,767

Non-controlling interests 594 (3) 591

Impact on equity (9,644)

LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 14,977 (567) 14,410

Borrowings and lease liabilities 22 53,039 60,765 113,804

Deferred credits 25 2,759 (2,759) -

Provisions 23 4,759 3,571 8,330

Impact on liabilities  61,010

Impact on equity and liabilities 51,366 Impact on equity and liabilities

 AED m AED m AED m

9191

OVERVIEW

EMIRATES

DNATA

GROUP

FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

EMIRATES
FINANCIAL
COMMENTARY

DNATA
FINANCIAL
COMMENTARY

EMIRATES
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

DNATA
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

OVERVIEW

EMIRATES

DNATA

GROUP

FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

EMIRATES
FINANCIAL
COMMENTARY

DNATA
FINANCIAL
COMMENTARY

EMIRATES
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

DNATA
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL

[…]

Senior management monitors currency positions on a regular basis.

Emirates is also subject to the risk that countries in which it may earn revenues may
impose restrictions or prohibition on the export of those revenues. Emirates seeks to
minimise this risk by repatriating surplus funds to the UAE on a monthly basis. Cash
and cash equivalents for the current year include AED 379 m (2019: AED 396 m) held in
countries where exchange controls and other restrictions apply.

129129

OVERVIEW

EMIRATES

DNATA

GROUP

FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

EMIRATES
FINANCIAL
COMMENTARY

DNATA
FINANCIAL
COMMENTARY

EMIRATES
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

DNATA
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

OVERVIEW

EMIRATES

DNATA

GROUP

FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

EMIRATES
FINANCIAL
COMMENTARY

DNATA
FINANCIAL
COMMENTARY

EMIRATES
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

DNATA
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

33. Financial risk management (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of market risk

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m
Interest rate risk
Interest cost
- 25 basis points
UAE Dirham 3   3   4   4
US Dollar 81   (26) 81 32
Euro -   -   1   1

84   (23) 86 37
+ 25 basis points
UAE Dirham (3) (3) (4) (4)
US Dollar (81) 26 (81) (32)
Euro -   -   (1) (1)

(84) 23 (86) (37)

Interest income
- 25 basis points (17) (17) (9) (9)
+ 25 basis points 17   17   9   9

The following sensitivity analysis, relating to existing financial instruments, shows how
profit and equity would change if the market risk variables had been different at the
end of the reporting period with all other variables held constant and has been
computed on the basis of assumptions and indices used and considered by other
market participants.

2020 2019

Borrowings taken at variable rates expose Emirates to cash flow interest rate risk while
borrowings issued at fixed rates expose Emirates to fair value interest rate risk. Emirates
targets a balanced portfolio approach, whilst nevertheless taking advantage of

[…]

single discount rate has been applied to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar

characteristics;
 the new lease measurement rules have not been applied to leases expiring within 12

months of the transition date and are accounted for as short term leases;
 initial direct costs associated with the lease have been excluded from the

measurement of the right-of-use asset; and
 hindsight has been used in determining the lease term for contracts having

extension/termination options.

The carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and lease liability as at transition date
pertaining to leases previously classified as finance leases applying IAS 17 remains
unchanged and these assets are now re-classified from  'property, plant and equipment'
to right-of-use assets in the consolidated statement of financial position.

dnata has opted not to apply IFRS 16 to intangible assets.

Upon adoption of the new standard on 1 April 2019, dnata’s consolidated statement of
financial position has been impacted as follows:

As reported
31 March

2019

IFRS 16
adjustment

Adjusted

1 April
2019

 Note AED m AED m AED m
ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 8 2,040 (78) 1,962
Right-of-use asset 9 - 1,972 1,972
Investment property 10 345 41 386
Investments accounted for
using the equity method

12

503

(47)

456

Advance lease rentals 13 48 (48) -
Deferred tax assets 21 128 152 280
Trade and other receivables   16
Impact on assets   2,008

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Retained earnings  7,911 (192) 7,719
Non-controlling interests  116 (6) 110
Impact on equity   (198)
LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables   (14)
Borrowings and lease liabilities 20 69 2,091 2,160
Deferred tax liabilities 21 171 129 300
Impact on liabilities   2,206
Impact on equity and
liabilities

2,008

6

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16, Leases (continued)

Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments. The
discount rate used to value the lease liability corresponds, for each lease portfolio, to
dnata’s incremental borrowing rate for similar assets as at the transition date. dnata
chose on a lease-by-lease basis, to measure the right-of-use asset at either:

a.) its carrying amount as if the new rules had always been applied since the lease

[…]

single discount rate has been applied to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar

characteristics;
 the new lease measurement rules have not been applied to leases expiring within 12

months of the transition date and are accounted for as short term leases;
 initial direct costs associated with the lease have been excluded from the

measurement of the right-of-use asset; and
 hindsight has been used in determining the lease term for contracts having

extension/termination options.

The carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and lease liability as at transition date
pertaining to leases previously classified as finance leases applying IAS 17 remains
unchanged and these assets are now re-classified from  'property, plant and equipment'
to right-of-use assets in the consolidated statement of financial position.

dnata has opted not to apply IFRS 16 to intangible assets.

Upon adoption of the new standard on 1 April 2019, dnata’s consolidated statement of
financial position has been impacted as follows:

As reported
31 March

2019

IFRS 16
adjustment

Adjusted

1 April
2019

 Note AED m AED m AED m
ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 8 2,040 (78) 1,962
Right-of-use asset 9 - 1,972 1,972
Investment property 10 345 41 386
Investments accounted for
using the equity method

12

503

(47)

456

Advance lease rentals 13 48 (48) -
Deferred tax assets 21 128 152 280
Trade and other receivables   16
Impact on assets   2,008

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Retained earnings  7,911 (192) 7,719
Non-controlling interests  116 (6) 110
Impact on equity   (198)
LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables   (14)
Borrowings and lease liabilities 20 69 2,091 2,160
Deferred tax liabilities 21 171 129 300
Impact on liabilities   2,206
Impact on equity and
liabilities

2,008

6

3,725 3,741

4,557 4,543

141

OVERVIEW

EMIRATES

DNATA

GROUP

FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

EMIRATES
FINANCIAL
COMMENTARY

DNATA
FINANCIAL
COMMENTARY

EMIRATES
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

DNATA
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Basis of consolidation

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations by
dnata. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary comprises the fair